
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 

 
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 
 

REMOTELY VIA TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
 
1.  Appointment of Chairperson   

 
2.  Welcome and Roll Call   

 
3.  Chair's Announcements   

 
4.  Declarations of Interest   

 
5.  Minutes of Previous Meetings  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 25 November 2021 (Special) 

 25 November 2021 
 

6.  Forward Work Programme 2021/2022  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

7.  Welsh In Education Strategic Plan 2022-2032  (Pages 13 - 96) 
 

8.  Strategic School Improvement Programme - Proposal To Establish 
A New Welsh-Medium Primary School In Neath Abbey   
(Pages 97 - 138) 
 

9.  Disposal of Land and Premises - Abbey Primary School’s Infant 
Site  (Pages 139 - 150) 
 



10.  Annual Pupil Attendance Update Report  (Pages 151 - 156) 
 

11.  Pastoral Support Programmes  (Pages 157 - 186) 
 

12.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 (as 
amended). 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 13 January 2022 
 
 
 
Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors. A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees 
 



- 1 - 
 

251121 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
25 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees (Chairperson) and C.Clement-Williams 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
J.Burge, K.Gilbert, I.Guy and T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Decision: 
 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. APPOINTMENT/REMOVAL OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNORS  
 
Officers explained that the full information sheet regarding the proposed 
appointment of Stephanie Thomas at Waunceirch Primary School, had 
been accidentally omitted from the report. A verbal overview was given, 
and Members were content that they had enough information in order to 
make their decision.  
 
Decisions: 
 
That the appointment/removal of LA Governors, as detailed below, be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



- 2 - 
 

251121 

LA Governor Representatives  
 

School Date of 
Vacancy 

Decision: 

Awel Y Mor 
Primary School 

Immediate Appoint Cllr. Sean Pursey 

Blaenbaglan 
Primary School 

01/01/2022 Re-appoint Mr. Ian Rees 

Coedffranc 
Primary School 

Immediate Future appointment to be 
made 

Creunant 
Primary School 

Immediate Future appointment to be 
made 

Cwmafan 
Primary School 

Immediate Future appointment to be 
made 

Cwmtawe 
Comprehensive 
School 

01/01/2022 Re- appoint Mr. Vivian 
Thomas 

Gnoll Primary 
School  

Immediate 
Immediate 

Appoint Lesley Mathews 
Future appointment to be 
made 

Llangiwg 
Primary School 

01/01/2022 Re-appoint Mr. Justin Evans 

Sandfields 
Primary School 

Immediate Future appointment to be 
made 

St. Joseph’s 
Catholic Junior  
School 

Immediate Future appointment to be 
made 

St. Joseph’s 
Catholic 
Primary School 

Immediate Appoint Mrs. Leena Parel 

Tonnau 
Primary School  

Immediate Future appointment to be 
made 
Future appointment to be 
made 

Waunceirch 
Primary School 

Immediate Appoint Stephanie Thomas 

YGG 
Blaendulais 

Immediate Future appointment to be 
made 

YGG 
Cwmllynfell 

Immediate Future appointment to be 
made 

YGG 
Pontardawe 

01/01/2022 Re-appoint Bethan Gill 

YGG Rhosafan Immediate Future appointment to be 
made 

Page 4



- 3 - 
 

251121 

Ysgol Bae 
Baglan  

Immediate Future appointment to be 
made 
Future appointment to be 
made 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Authority to contribute to effective school governance 
through representation on school governing bodies. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

251121 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
25 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees (Chairperson) 
 

Invitees: Councillors S.Reynolds and R.Mizen (Scrutiny Chair and Vice 
Chair)  

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
R.Crowhurst, J.Burge, C.Glover, A.Harris, H.Lewis, A.Spooner-Cleverly, 
I.Guy, C.Plowman and T.Davies 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the start of the 
meeting. They had all received dispensations to speak and vote on 
school matters. 
 
Councillor P.A.Rees Minute Item 6 – Schools Admissions Policy, 

as he is a Governor at two schools in NPT. 
 
Councillor A.R.Lockyer Minute Item 6 – Schools Admissions Policy, 

as he is Chair of Governors at Gnoll Primary 
School and Governor at Castell Nedd. 

 

Page 7



- 2 - 
 

251121 

Councillor S.Reynolds Minute Item 6 – Schools Admissions Policy, 
as she is a Governor at of YGG Gwaun Cae 
Gurwen.  

 
Councillor R.Mizen Minute Item 6 – Schools Admissions Policy, 

as he is a Governor at Cwmavon Primary 
School and Ysgol Cwm Brombil. 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 October and 1 November 
2021, be approved. 
 
 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022  
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 

5. QUARTER 2 2021/22 - QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

6. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the proposed 2023/2024 Community Schools Admission Policy, as 
detailed in the circulated report, be approved for consultation. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Council to meet statutory duties and good practice 
guidelines in respect of the admission of pupils to community schools. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

Page 8



- 3 - 
 

251121 

Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

7. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

8. FAMILY FIRST COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Decision: 
 
That having given due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, 
approval be granted for a one year extension to contracts and 
agreements for services funded through the Families First grant, from 
April 2022 to March 2023, as detailed in the private, circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that continuity of service is assured for children, young people 
and families. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ES&C Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme for 19 January 2022 meeting – Contact Officer Tammie Davies 

Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board 

Immediately following Scrutiny Committee starting at 2pm 

  

Meeting Date 
 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

17 February 
 

Quarter 3 2021/22 Quarterly Performance 
Report 
 

Monitor Neal Place 

Annual Pupil Performance Update Report 
 
 

Information Chris Millis/ Neal Place 

Think Family Partnership Update 
 

Information Hayley Lervey 

Childcare in Schools 
 

Decision Angeline Spooner 
Cleverly/ Hayley Lervey 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



ES&C Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme for 19 January 2022 meeting – Contact Officer Tammie Davies 

 

Meeting Date 
 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

31 March 
 

Additional Learning Needs Reform 
 

Information Hayley Lervey 

Update on the Emotional Literacy Support 
Assistants (ELSA) Programme 
 

Information Hayley Lervey/ Carys 
John/ Zoe Ashton 

Thomas 

Regional Support for Schools 
 

Information Chris Millis 

Library Performance Report  
 

Information  Wayne John/ Rhiannon 
Crowhurst 

   

   
 

P
age 12



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board  

 

19 January 2022 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, 

LEISURE AND LIFELONG LEARNING – A.THOMAS 

 

 

MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

 

WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2032 

 

Purpose of report 

 

1. To report on the outcome of consultation on Neath Port Talbot’s draft 

Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-2032 and to obtain permission 

to submit the plan to Welsh Ministers for approval. 

 

Executive summary 

 

2. Section 84 of The School Standards and Organisation Act 2013 
requires Local Authorities to prepare a Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan (WESP).  

 
3. Neath Port Talbot’s draft WESP details the plan to support and further 

develop Welsh language education in schools and in the wider 
communities and planning for future growth. The plan details how 
further development will be secured over the next 10 years, January 
2022 - January 2032. 
 

4. The draft WESP has been subject to a comprehensive public 
consultation with a wide range of stakeholders for a nine week period, 
and this report outlines the findings from the consultation.  

5. Members are asked to approve the draft WESP which will then be 
submitted to Welsh ministers for approval.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Background  

 

6. Section 84 of The School Standards and Organisation Act 2013 
requires Local Authorities to prepare a Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan (WESP). The WESP must contain proposals and targets to 
improve the:  

 Planning and standards of Welsh medium educ
[...]
013.  

 The WESP (Wales) Regulations 2019 

 The WESP (Wales) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020 

 

Risk Management Impacts  

 

43. Failure to gain approval for the draft WESP will mean that the Council 

will not be able to fulfil its legal obligations.   

 

Recommendation 

 

44. Having given due regard to the responses to consultation it is 

recommended that members permit the submission of the draft WESP 

to Welsh Ministers for approval.  

  

 

 

Page 21



 

 

Reasons for proposed decision 

 

45. This decision is necessary to comply with the consultation requirements 

imposed upon the council by Section 84 of the School Standards and 

Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the WESP (Wales) Regulations 

2019.  

 

Implementation of the decision 

 

46. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Revised WESP 

Appendix B: First Stage Integrated Impact Assessment  

Appendix C: Summary of Consultation responses  

 

Officer Contact:   

Andrew Thomas     

Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong learning 

Email: a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk  

 

Rhiannon Crowhurst 

Head of Support Services and Transformation  

Email: r.crowhurst@npt.gov.uk  

 

Kate Windsor- Brown 

WESP Co-ordinator  

Email: k.windsor-brown@npt.gov.uk   

 

Page 22

mailto:a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk
mailto:r.crowhurst@npt.gov.uk
mailto:k.windsor-brown@npt.gov.uk


 
 

WELSH IN 
EDUCATION 
STRATEGIC 

PLAN 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Name of Local Authority 

Neath Port Talbot 

Period of this Plan 

2022-2032 

 
 
 

This Welsh in Education Strategic Plan is made under Section 84 of The 
School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the content 
complies with the Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (Wales) Regulations 
20191-2.  We have given due regard to the statutory guidance issued by Welsh 
Ministers when setting our targets.   
 
 

Signed:     Date:  

 
(This Plan needs to be signed by the Chief 
[...]
Portal on the Council’s web page, or by email to SSIP@npt.gov.uk , 
or in writing.   

 
109. Due to the ongoing public health situation there will be no face-to-

face consultation events arranged for this consultation. Questions 
concerning the proposal can be submitted to SSIP@npt.gov.uk . 

 
Recommendation 
 
110. Having given due regard to the impact assessments in relation to 

equality, risk, community usage and Welsh language, and                                                                                                                                                         
to the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act (Wales 2015), together 
with the legal implications, it is recommended that, in line with 
Section 48 of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 
2013, Members approve consultation on the proposal to establish a 
new Welsh –medium primary school at St John’s Terrace, Neath 
Abbey, Neath, SA10 7ND  
 

111. If approved the proposed date of implementation to be 9th January 
2023  

Publication of consultation document 25th January 2022 

Period for submitting responses 25th January 2022- 8th March 2022 

Consultation report published June 2022 

Proposed implementation date 9th  January 2023 

Page 119

mailto:SSIP@npt.gov.uk
mailto:SSIP@npt.gov.uk


 

 

Reasons for proposed decision 
 
112. This decision is necessary to comply with the consultation 

requirements imposed upon the council by Section 84 of the School 
Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the WESP 
(Wales) Regulations 2019.  

 
Implementation of the decision 
 
113. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A: Integrated Impact Assessment First Stage  
Appendix B: Risk Assessment  
 
Officer Contact:  

Andrew Thomas     

Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong learning 

Email: a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk  

 

Rhiannon Crowhurst 

Head of Support Services and Transformation  

Email: r.
[...]
uncil’s Strategic School Improvement Programme and Welsh 
Government’s 21st Century Schools Programme, Abbey Primary is due to 
relocate to a brand new build single site school during March 2022 that is being 
constructed on the site of the former Dwr Y Felin Lower school which is in close 
proximity to Abbey Primary school’s existing Early Years site at Heol Penlan, 
Longford, Neath, SA10 7LB. 

 
6. As part of the planning conditions for new Abbey Primary school the vacated 

nearby building at Abbey Primary’s Early Years site at Heol Penlan, Longford, 
SA10 7LB will be demolished and returned to soft landscape. 

 

7. The proposal is that Members decide to declare the land and premises at Abbey 
Primary School’s Infant Site, New Road, Neath Abbey, Neath, SA10 7NG surplus 
to the ongoing strategic and operational requirements of the Education, Leisure 
and Lifelong Learning Service, with ongoing responsibility for managing any 
future disposal/lease transferring to the Head of Property and Regeneration  

 

8. It is intended to table a separate report on the future plans for the continued 
operational use of Abbey Primarys Junior Site at St John’s Terrace, Neath Abbey 
in due course 

 

Financial Impact Assessment  
 
9. There are no immediate financial impacts with this decision.  

 
Valleys Communities Impact  
 
10. There are no specific Valleys Communities Impacts arising from this report. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment 

Page 140



  

 
11. An integrated impact screening assessment has been undertaken (Appendix 2) 

which concludes that an integrated impact assessment is not required as this 
report relates to an internal administrative function.  
 

Workforce Impact 

12. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

 

Legal Impact 

 
13. The title deed to part of the site of the Neath Abbey Infants school recites that  it 

was originally made available for use as a school in the 19th century on a trust 
pursuant to the terms of the School Sites Acts. In consequence of this, if the 
relevant part of the site ceases to be used for the purposes of a school, it can 
‘revert’ to the heirs of the original benefactor.  
 
However, taking into account subsequent developments in the relevant law, it is 
considered that the ‘reverter’ will not arise if the site is sold and the proceeds of 
sale are applied to defray the costs of providing a replacement school.  
 
As detailed earlier in this report, the cessation of the use of the site at Neath 
Abbey as a school forms part of the Council’s Strategic School Improvement 
Programme and a new replacement school has been built.  
 
Cabinet has already determined how the proceeds of sale of school sites which 
become redundant as part of the School Improvement Programme will be used.  
 
The Programme was the subject of a report to Cabinet on 24th September 2008 
of the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning titled ‘A Strategic 
School Improvement Programme Principles to Underpin Change’, and paragraph 
5 (iv) of that report sets out that the proceeds of sale of a redundant school site 
will be used to off-set the cost of implementing the school improvement.  
 
To summarise, as long as the site (or more specifically the part of it which is 
subject to the statutory trust under the School Sites Acts) is sold, and the 
proceeds of sale are applied towards defraying the cost of providing the new 
replacement school, it is considered that under the current law the reverter which 
would otherwise occur under the School Sites Acts will not arise.  
 
 
 
  

Risk Management 

14. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Page 141



  

 

Consultation 

15. There are no requirements for additional external consultation in this instance. 

 

Recommendation 

16. Having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact Assessment 
Members are requested to declare the land and premises at Abbey Primary 
School Infant site at New Road, Neath Abbey, Neath, SA10 7NG surplus to the 
ongoing strategic and operational requirements of the Education, Leisure and 
Lifelong Learning Service and to transfer ongoing responsibility for 
management of any future disposal to the Head of Property and Regeneration. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

17. The land and premises will become non-operational when the school relocates 
to its brand new building during March 2022 and therefore surplus to the 
ongoing strategic needs of the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning 
Service. 
 

Implementation of Decision 

18. The decision will be implemented after a 3 day call in period. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Plan 

Appendix 2 – Integrated Impact Screening Assessment 

List of Background Papers 

a) Cabinet Report – 11th February 2015 
http://modgov.npt.gov.uk/documents/s12783/CAB.%20110215%20amalg.NAI.MNJ.pdf 

b) Cabinet Report – 24th September 2008 

http://modgov.npt.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20080924/Agenda/$CAB-240908-REP-EL-KN.doc.pdf 

 
Officer Contact 
 
Mrs Rhiannon Crowhurst 
Head of Support Services & Transformation 
Tel 01639 763906 
Email r.crowhurst@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 142

http://modgov.npt.gov.uk/documents/s12783/CAB.%20110215%20amalg.NAI.MNJ.pdf
http://modgov.npt.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20080924/Agenda/$CAB-240908-REP-EL-KN.doc.pdf
mailto:r.crowhurst@npt.gov.uk


  

APPENDIX 1 

  

Page 143



  

APPENDIX 2 

 

Impact Assessment - First Stage  

1. Details of the initiative  
  

Initiative description and summary: To declare the premises and land at Abbey Primary School’s Infant 
Site, New Road, Neath Abbey, Neath, SA10 7NG as being surplus to the ongoing strategic and operational 
requirements of the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Service and to transfer the management of 
any potential future use and/or disposal to the Head of Property and Regeneration. 

Service Area: SSIP 

Directorate:  Education, Leisure & Lifelong Learning 

 

2. Does the initiative affect:   
 


[...]
tection of 

the wider environment, 

such as air quality, 

flood alleviation, etc.  

 x  

  

As above 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. Does the initiative embrace the sustainable development principle (5 ways of working): 

P
age 147



  

 Yes  No Details 

Long term - how the initiative 

supports the long term well-

being of people  

N/A N/A Following on from what is essentially an internal administrative 

process, this report does not identify or recommend potential 

avenues for future or alternative use and seeks member decision 

to declare the premises and land at Abbey Primary School’s Infant 

Site, New Road, Neath Abbey, Neath, SA10 7NG as being 

surplus to the ongoing strategic and operational requirements of 

the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Service and to 

transfer the management of any potential future use and/or 

disposal to the Head of Property and Regeneration. The premises 

and land at Abbey Primary School’s Infant Site, will become 

redundant and surplus to the ongoing strategic operational 

requirements of ELLL when pupils and staff relocate to a brand 

new build single site school in March 2022. The replacement 

school will provide first class state of the art facilities available for 

pupils, staff and the wider community over and above that 

previously available across the three existing sites that Abbey 

Primary operates from. 

Integration -  how the initiative 

impacts upon our wellbeing 

objectives  

N/A N/A As above 

Involvement -  how people 

have been involved in 

developing the initiative  

N/A N/A As above 

P
age 148



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. Declaration - based on above assessment (tick as appropriate): 
 
 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is not required  √ 

Reasons for this conclusion    

Following on from what is essentially an internal administrative process, this report does not identify or 

recommend potential avenues for future or alternative 
[...]
ers with information on the new 
guidance for schools on the use of PSPs and request permission to 
consult on the new document.   
 
Background: 
 
The Welsh Government (WG) guidance, Inclusion and Pupil Support 
(2016), outlines the framework within which schools should 
implement a Pastoral Support Programme. Exclusion from Schools 
and Pupil Referral Units (WG 2019) also references the use of PSPs 
when educating and reintegrating excluded pupils.  
 
Within the guidance Welsh Government define PSPs as a ‘school-
based intervention to help individual pupils to better manage their 
behaviour and to identify any support mechanisms which need to be 
put in place. The PSP should identify precise and realistic 
behavioural outcomes for the child to work towards.’ (WG 2016, 
p.101). 
 
The current Neath Port Talbot guidance is due for review and 
requires change as a result of new legislation, need and practices. 
The new Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) 
Act (ALNET) and increased research and training on trauma informed 
practice have provided an opportunity to strengthen the previous 
guidance and reflect these changes.  
 
The new guidance provides clear information and support for schools 
in developing a PSP. To ensure successful outcomes the PSP must 
have a multi-agency approach, this is highlighted in the new guidance 
where clear lines of responsibility can be formalised. The guidance 

Page 158



also sets out clear local authority monitoring procedures which will 
fulfil safeguarding duties.  
 
Children and young people’s participation and the rights of the child 
are central to the PSP process. To ensure the best possible 
outcomes for learners, training will accompany the PSP on how to 
facilitate the PSP process using a relational and trauma informed 
approach.  
 
 
Financial Impacts: 
 
 No impact 
 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment:  
A First Impact Assessment has been completed (Appendix 2).  

 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
No impact 
 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
Positive. Further staff training and professional development will be 
implemented once the PSP is approved following consultation 
 
Legal Impacts: 
Positive. The new guidance will incorporate new statutory legislation 
and further strengthen our safeguarding arrangements. 
 
Consultation: 
 
Consultation will be undertaken with all relevant stakeholders on the 
new guidance, including schools, parents/carers and children and 
young people.  

Page 159



 
 
Recommendations:   
That members approve the new PSP guidance to go out for 
consultation February – March 2022. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
The current guidance is due for review and requires updating to 
reflect new legislation and processes. This new guidance will further 
strengthen arrangements and monitoring of provision for learners with 
PSPs. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
Decision to be implemented after the three day call in 

  
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1: Proposed Pastoral Support Guidance 
Appendix 2: First Stage Impact Assessment 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Hayley Lervy Head of Head of Early Years, Inclusion and 
Partnerships   
h.lervy@npt.gov.uk 
 
Elizabeth Dennis Wellbeing and Behaviour Service Manager 
e.dennis2@npt.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 160



 

1 
 

 
 

Neath Port Talbot 
 

Pastoral Support 
Programme. 

 
Guidance for Schools 

2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Welsh Section Title 
English Section Title 
 

Page 161



 

2 
 

 
Introduction. 
 
Welsh Assembly Government Guidance Inclusion and Pupil Support (Welsh 
Government 2016) outlines the framework within which schools would 
implement a Pastoral Support Programme (PSP). Due regard should be given to 
the guidance on educating and reintegrating excluded pupils; contained in 
Exclusion from schools and pupil referral units (Welsh Government 2019). 
  
This document has been created to support schools in preparing a PSP and 
further develop a consistent approach 
[...]
on and summary: Consultation on Pastoral Support Plan Guidance 

Service Area:   Early Years, Inclusion and Partnerships 

Directorate: ELLLs 

 
2. Does the initiative affect:   
 

 Yes No 

Service users x  

Staff x  

Wider community x  

Internal administrative process only   x 

 
3. Does the initiative impact on people because of their:  
 

 Yes  No None/ 
Negligible 

Don’t 
Know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence)/How 
might it impact? 

Age  x    M The new guidance will impact upon pupils aged 3-16, 
who may be subject to a reduced timetable for a range 
of reasons. The new guidance will further strengthen 
arrangements for provision for these pupils, by ensuring 
clear time limits and a formal multi-agency approach and 
process to monitoring progress, intervention and 
planning for reintegration. This will have a positive 
impact. 

Disability  x    M The new guidance will encompass learners with 
protected characteristics and with additional learning 
needs and will benefit this group of learners by ensuring 

P
age 181



2 

 

all reasonable adjustments are made and that any 
statutory provision is monitored and reviewed. 

Gender Reassignment x    L This is not a criterion that will be directly impacted upon 
by this proposal, however it is acknowledged that 
learners with gender reassignment may be subject to a 
PSP for other additional needs. 

Marriage/Civil Partnership  x    This Is not a criterion that will be impacted upon by this 
proposal. 

Pregnancy/Maternity  x    This is not a criterion that will be impacted upon by this 
proposal. 

Race x    L This is not a criterion that will be directly impacted upon 
by this proposal, however it is acknowledged that 
learners may be subject to a PSP for other additional 
needs. 

Religion/Belief  x    This is not a criterion that will be impacted upon by this 
proposal. 

Sex  x    This is not a criterion that will be impacted upon by this 
proposal. 

Sexual orientatio
[...]
st start in life, raising aspirations and 
developing their skills. 

 

Involvement -  how people have 
been involved in developing the 
initiative  

x  Learners will be involved through the consultation process, using a person 
centred planning approach.  

Collaboration - how we have worked 
with other services/organisations to 
find shared sustainable solutions 

x  The consultation process will include all stakeholders.    

Prevention -  how the initiative will 
prevent problems occurring or getting 
worse  

x  The guidance will ensure clear communication and planning for pupils who 
may be in need of a PSP. The process set out in the guidance will place 
the learner at the centre of decision making processes and strengthen 
current arrangements for engagement, provision and transition planning for 
reintegration. 

P
age 184



5 

 

Reasons for this conclusion    

There is no significant impact on any areas other than the guidance will provide further support for schools and vulnerable 
learners. There will be no negative impact. 

 

 

 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is required   

Reasons for this conclusion    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Name Position Signature Date 

Completed by Liz Dennis 
Wellbeing & Behaviour 
Service Manager 

E Dennis 10.1.22 

Signed off by  Hayley Lervy Head of Service H Lervy 10.1.22 

P
age 185



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 25/11/2021 Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board

	6 Forward Work Programme 2021/2022
	7 Welsh In Education Strategic Plan 2022-2032
	App A - Welsh In Education Strategic Plan 2022-2032
	App B - Welsh In Education Strategic Plan 2022-2032
	App C - Welsh In Education Strategic Plan 2022-2032

	8 Strategic School Improvement Programme - Proposal To Establish A New Welsh-Medium Primary School In Neath Abbey
	App A - Strategic School Improvement Programme - Proposal To Establish A New Welsh-Medium Primary School In Neath Abbey
	App B - Strategic School Improvement Programme - Proposal To Establish A New Welsh-Medium Primary School In Neath Abbey

	9 Disposal of Land and Premises - Abbey Primary School’s Infant Site
	10 Annual Pupil Attendance Update Report
	11 Pastoral Support Programmes
	App 1 - Pastoral Support Programmes
	App 2 - Pastoral Support Programmes




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

190122 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
19 JANUARY 2022 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Thomas, R.Crowhurst, H.Lervy, J.Burge, R.Bowen, E.Dennis, K.Windsor-
Brown, I.Guy, C.Davies and T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. WELCOME AND ROLL CALL  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and a roll call was taken. 
 
 

3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were none. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 
 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the Special meeting held on 25 
November 2021, be taken to the next Special meeting of the Education, 



- 2 - 
 

190122 

Skills and Culture Cabinet Board, for approval, as Cllr Lockyer was not 
present at that meeting 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2022, be 
approved. 
 
 

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022  
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 

7. WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2032  
 
Officers verbally amended the wording of the recommendation contained 
in the circulated report, which Members agreed to, and which is reflected 
as the decision below. 
 
Decision: 
 
Having given due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, circulated 
prior to the meeting, and the responses to the Consultation, the draft 
WESP be commended to Council for permission to submit to Welsh 
Government for approval. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To comply with the consultation requirements imposed upon the council 
by Section 84 of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 
2013 and the WESP (Wales) Regulations 2019. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The Decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ends at 9.00am on Sunday 23 January 2022. There was no call in of this 
item. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

190122 

8. STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL 
TO ESTABLISH A NEW WELSH-MEDIUM PRIMARY SCHOOL IN 
NEATH ABBEY  
 
It was noted that Welsh Government funding was not necessary for the 
creation of the new Welsh medium starter school, but would enable a 
superior build.  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. Having given due regard to the Impact Assessments in relation to 

equality, risk, community usage and Welsh language, and to the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations Act (Wales 2015), together with 
the legal implications, and in line with Section 48 of the School 
Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, Consultation on the 
proposal to establish a new Welsh–medium primary school at St 
John’s Terrace, Neath Abbey, Neath, SA10 7ND, be approved. 

 
2. That the proposed date of implementation to be 9 January 2023. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
This decision is necessary to comply with the consultation requirements 
imposed upon the council by Section 84 of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the WESP (Wales) Regulations 
2019. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The Decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ends at 9.00am on Sunday 23 January 2022. There was no call in of this 
item. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

190122 

9. DISPOSAL OF LAND AND PREMISES - ABBEY PRIMARY 
SCHOOL’S INFANT SITE  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact Assessment, 
the land and premises at Abbey Primary School Infant site at New Road, 
Neath Abbey, Neath, SA10 7NG be declared surplus to the ongoing 
strategic and operational requirements of the Education, Leisure and 
Lifelong Learning Service, and to transfer ongoing responsibility for 
management of any future disposal to the Head of Property and 
Regeneration. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The land and premises will become non-operational when the school 
relocates to its brand new building during March 2022 and therefore 
surplus to the ongoing strategic needs of the Education, Leisure and 
Lifelong Learning Service. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period which 
ends at 9.00am on Sunday 23 January 2022. There was no call in of this 
item. 
 
 

10. ANNUAL PUPIL ATTENDANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. PASTORAL SUPPORT PROGRAMMES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the new Pastoral Support Programmes guidance (as detailed at 
Appendix 1 to the circulated report) go out for consultation between 
February and March 2022. 
 
 
 



- 5 - 
 

190122 

Reason for Decision: 
 
The current guidance is due for review and requires updating to reflect 
new legislation and processes. This new guidance will further strengthen 
arrangements and monitoring of provision for learners with Pastoral 
Support Programmes. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ends at 9.00am on Sunday 23 January 2022. There was no call in of this 
item. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

12. URGENT ITEMS  
 
None were received. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


